

# 12-4547-CV

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC., THE AUSTRALIAN SOCIETY OF AUTHORS LIMITED, UNION DES ECRIVAINES ET DES ECRIVAINS QUEBECOIS, ANGELO LOUKAKIS, ROXANA ROBINSON, ANDRE ROY, JAMES SHAPIRO, DANIELE SIMPSON, T.J. STILES, FAY WELDON, THE AUTHORS LEAGUE FUND, INC., AUTHORS' LICENSING AND COLLECTING SOCIETY, SVERIGES FORFATTARFORBUND, NORSK FAGLITTERAER FORFATTERO OG OVERSETTERFORENING, THE WRITERS' UNION OF CANADA, PAT CUMMINGS, ERIK GRUNDSTROM, HELGE RONNING, JACK R. SALAMANCA,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—against—

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,  
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, AND THE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY  
& TECHNOLOGY AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

---

CORYNNE MCSHERRY  
DANIEL NAZER  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, California 94110  
(415) 436-9333

*Of Counsel to the Electronic  
Frontier Foundation*

RODERICK M. THOMPSON  
STEPHANIE P. SKAFF  
DEEPAK GUPTA  
ROCHELLE L. WOODS  
FARELLA BRAUN + MARTEL LLP  
235 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94104  
(415) 954-4400

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

HATHITRUST, CORNELL UNIVERSITY, MARY SUE COLEMAN, President,  
University of Michigan, MARK G. YUDOF, President, The University of California,  
KEVIN REILLY, President, The University of Wisconsin System, MICHAEL  
MCROBBIE, President, Indiana University,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND, GEORGINA KLEEGER,  
BLAIR SEIDLITZ, COURTNEY WHEELER,

*Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.*

---

JOHN BERGMAYER  
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE  
1818 N. Street NW, Suite 410  
Washington DC 20036  
(202) 861-0020  
*Of Counsel to Public Knowledge*

DAVID SOHN  
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY  
& TECHNOLOGY  
1634 I Street NW, #1100  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 637-9800  
*Of Counsel to the Center for  
Democracy & Technology*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. TECHNOLOGIES LIKE THE HDL ADVANCE THE CORE VALUES OF COPYRIGHT LAW .....	4
A. The Purpose of Copyright Law is to Spur the Creation and Dissemination of Knowledge to the Benefit of the Public.....	4
B. The HDL Furthers The Purpose of Copyright and Serves the Public Interest.....	5
II. A FLEXIBLE FAIR USE DOCTRINE EXISTS TO PREVENT THE STIFLING OF INNOVATION AND TO FOSTER THE DEVELOPMENT OF POSITIVE NEW TECHNOLOGIES LIKE THE HDL .....	6
A. Fair Use Is A Robust and Flexible Doctrine That Was Designed to Adapt to New Technologies .....	7
B. Searching and Indexing is a Transformative Use .....	8
C. “Copying” of Original Works Into Memory Can Be a Transformative Use .....	10
D. Making the HDL Works Available To Print-Disabled Individuals is An Additional Transformative Use .....	12
III. MANY NON-EXPRESSIVE USES ARE TRANSFORMATIVE.....	14
A. The Copyright Act Does Not Confine Fair Use Protection to “Expressive” Uses.....	14
B. Courts Have Repeatedly Recognized that Transformative Uses Need Not Be “Expressive.” .....	16
IV. A TRANSFORMATIVE USE CAN BE CAPABLE OF SERVING THE SAME PURPOSE AS THE ORIGINAL.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
V. LAW AND POLICY COUNSEL AGAINST CONFINING A FAVORABLE HOLDING TO NON-COMMERCIAL USES .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>A.V. v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12, 17, 20
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>American Institute of Physics v. Winstead PC</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01230-M (N.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2013) .....	18
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	10, 13
<i>Berlin v. E. C. Publications Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	5
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. Blum</i> , 317 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	7, 8, 14, 19, 22
<i>Cariou v. Prince, the Second Circuit</i> , No. 11-1197, 2013 WL 1760521 (2d Cir. Apr. 25, 2013).....	16, 23
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F.Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841).....	15
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012).....	4
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	4
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Núñez v. Caribbean International News Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000).....	21

<i>Online Policy Group v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	19
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Rosemont Enters., Inc. v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 366 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	5, 23
<i>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Sony Computer Entm't, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Stern v. Does</i> , CV 09-01986, 2011 WL 997230 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2011) .....	19
<i>Stern v. Weinstein</i> , 11-55436, 2013 WL 1137390 (9th Cir. Mar. 20, 2013).....	19
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	8
<i>Sundeman v. Seajay Soc'y, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	23

**FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

17 U.S.C. § 107.....	14, 15
-------------------------	--------

**FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) .....	1
-----------------------------------	---

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	4, 7
----------------------------------------	------

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976) .....	8
------------------------------------	---

## ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

- 3 Boswell’s Life of Johnson (G. Hill ed. 1934)..... 22
- Computer & Communications Industry Association, *Fair Use in the U.S. Economy* (2010),  
<http://www.cciainet.org/CCIA/files/ccLibraryFiles/Filename/000000000354/fair-use-study-final.pdf>..... 24
- Jennifer Howard, *Google Begins To Scale Back Its Scanning of Books From University Libraries*, *The Chronicle of Higher Education*, March 9, 2012, <http://chronicle.com/article/Google-Begins-to-Scale-Back/131109/>..... 25
- Bernard Knight, USPTO General Counsel, *USPTO Position on Fair Use Copies of NPL Made in Patent Examination*, January 19, 2012,  
[http://www.uspto.gov/about/offices/ogc/USPTOPositiononFairUse\\_of\\_CopiesofNPLMadeinPatentExamination.pdf](http://www.uspto.gov/about/offices/ogc/USPTOPositiononFairUse_of_CopiesofNPLMadeinPatentExamination.pdf)..... 17
- Edward Lee, *Technological Fair Use*, 83 S. Cal. L. Rev. 797 (2010),  
*available at*  
[http://clhc.usc.edu/assets/docs/contribute/SCalLRev83\\_4Lee.pdf](http://clhc.usc.edu/assets/docs/contribute/SCalLRev83_4Lee.pdf) ..... 24
- Pierre N. Leval, *Toward a Fair Use Standard*,  
103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990)..... 5, 14, 15, 17
